

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-1021

MICHELLE MACOLA, and INGE QUIGLEY, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Francis E. Quigley, deceased,

Appellants,

vs.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

ON TWO CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMENDED
INITIAL CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY

B. RICHARD YOUNG

Florida Bar No.: 442682

STEPHEN D. GILL

Florida Bar No.: 542091

Young, Bill, Fugett & Roubos, P.A.

P.O. Drawer 1070

Pensacola, Florida 32591-1070

(850) 432-2222 telephone

Attorneys for Appellee GEICO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations and Other Authorities	iii
Questions Certified	1
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	4
A. Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Federal Courts	4
B. Statement of Facts Relevant to the Certified Questions	6
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	13
I. INTRODUCTION.....	13
II. WHEN AN INSURER TENDERS THE POLICY LIMITS IN RESPONSE TO A CIVIL REMEDY NOTICE OF INSURER VIOLATION UNDER SECTION 624.155 AFTER THE INITIATION OF A LAWSUIT AGAINST ITS INSURED BUT BEFORE THE ENTRY OF AN EXCESS JUDGMENT, THE INSURER “CURES” ANY CLAIM OF BAD FAITH	18
A. Section 624.155, Florida Statutes.....	18
B. There Must Be an Objective Standard Governing The Insurer’s Right to Cure	20
C. GEICO Cured all Alleged Acts of Bad Faith Asserted in Quigley’s CRN Within the Sixty-Day Cure Period Afforded by Section 624.155, Florida Statutes.....	3

III.	A CURE OF THE STATUTORY BAD FAITH CLAIM CONSTITUTES A FULL SATISFACTION OF THE CLAIM FOR BAD FAITH SUCH THAT THE INSURED AND DERIVATIVE INJURED THIRD PARTIES ARE BARRED FROM BRINGING A COMMON LAW BAD FAITH CLAIM TO RECOVER THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE POLICY LIMITS AND THE EXCESS JUDGMENT	34
A.	The Insurer Owes Its Insured a Duty of Good Faith Implied under the Insurance Contract	36
B.	An Injured Third-Party’s Bad Faith Claim Is Merely Derivative of the Insured’s Bad Faith Claim	36
C.	Section 624.155(1)(b)1, Florida Statutes, Codifies The Insurer’s Duty of Good Faith Implied under the Insurance Contract	38
D.	Quigley and Macola Are Estopped from Pursuing a Common Law Bad Faith Claim	46
	Conclusion	49
	Certificate of Service	49
	Certificate of Compliance	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ruiz</u> , 899 So.2d 1121 (Fla.2005).....	45
<u>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , _So.2d_, 30 Fla. L. Weekly S516 (Fla. July 7, 2005).....	41
<u>Am. Process Co. v. Florida White Pressed Brick Co.</u> , 47 So.2d 942, 944 (Fla. 1908)	2
<u>Auto Mut. Indem. Co. v. Shaw</u> , 184 So. 852, 858 (Fla. 1938)	12, 16, 35, 38, 45
<u>Barbe v. Villeneuve</u> , 505 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1987).....	2, 48
<u>Baxter v. Royal Indem. Co.</u> , 285 So.2d 652 (Fla.1 st DCA 1973), <i>cert. discharged</i> , 317 So.2d 725 (Fla. 1975)	17
<u>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</u> , 896 So.2d 665, 690 (Fla. 2004).....	45
<u>Blanchard v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</u> , 575 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 1991)	37
<u>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</u> , 386 So.2d 783, 785 (Fla. 1980).....	14, 40
<u>Clauss v. Fortune Ins. Co.</u> , 523 So.2d 1177, 1178 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	17, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36, 46, 47
<u>Cunningham v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co.</u> , 630 So.2d 179, 181 (Fla. 1994).....	37
<u>DeLoach v. DeLoach</u> , 590 So.2d 956, 960-961 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992).....	41
<u>Dunn v. Nat’l Security Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 631 So.2d 1103, 1107 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993).....	35, 38

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Egan v. Florida Atlantic Univ.</u> , 610 So.2d 585 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	41
<u>Farinas v. Florida Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. Co.</u> , 850 So.2d 555, 558 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 871 So.2d 872 (Fla. 2004).....	17, 35, 37, 38, 40, 43, 45
<u>Fidelity & Cas. Co. of New York v. Cope</u> , 462 So.2d 459, 461 (Fla. 1985).....	2, 36, 37, 42, 44
<u>Florida Hosp. v. Garabedian</u> , 765 So.2d 987, 988 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000).....	41
<u>Fortson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 751 F.2d 1157, 1160-1161 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	21
<u>Francois v. Illinois Nat’l Ins. Co.</u> , no. 01-8070-CV-KLR, (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2002)(unpublished), <i>aff’d</i> , case no. 02-124199 (11 th Cir. Sept. 19, 2002) (unpublished)	46, 47
<u>Gov’t Employees Ins. Co. v. Grounds</u> , 311 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1975), <i>cert. discharged</i> , 332 So.2d 13 (Fla.1976).....	36
<u>Hollar v. Int’l Bankers Ins. Co.</u> , 572 So.2d 937, 939 (Fla.3d DCA 1990).....	21, 28, 30, 31, 32, 38, 47
<u>IMC Phosphates Co. v. Prater</u> , 895 So.2d 1263, 1272 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005).....	41
<u>Lane v. Westfield Ins. Co.</u> , 862 So.2d 774,779 (Fla.5 th DCA 2003).....	42
<u>Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Bennett</u> , _So.2d_, 29 Fla. L. Weekly S2190 (June 16, 2005).....	46
<u>Macola v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.</u> , 410 F.3d 1359, 1365 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	2

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Manley v. State of Georgia</u> , 279 U.S. 1,6,49 S.Ct. 215, 217, 73 L.Ed. 575, 578 (U.S. 1929).....	23
<u>Powell v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Inc. Co.</u> , 584 So.2d 12, 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	16, 45
<u>Rigel v. Nat’l Cas. Co.</u> , 76 So.2d 285, 286 (Fla. 1954).....	15
<u>Sec. & Inv. Corp. v. Droege</u> , 529 So.2d 799, 802 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988).....	2
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski</u> , 706 So.2d 275, 277 (Fla. 1997).....	10, 17, 18, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. LaForet</u> , 658 So.2d 55, 58 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 871 So.2d 872 (Fla. 2004).....	17, 45
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Universal Medical Ctr. of South Florida</u> , 2003 WL 22715675 *2 (Fla. 3d DCA Nov. 19, 2003).....	42
<u>Swamy v. Caduceus Self Ins. Fund, Inc.</u> , 648 So.2d 758, 760 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994).....	36
<u>Talat Enter., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 952 F.Supp. 773, 778 (M.D. Fla. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 217 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 2000), <i>certified question answered in the affirmative</i> , 753 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2000).....	26, 27, 41, 45, 46
<u>Talat Enter., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 753 So.2d 1278, 1282 (Fla. 2000).....	19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 30, 32, 35
<u>Time Ins. Co., Inc. v. Burger</u> , 712 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1998).....	19
<u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins. Co. of New York</u> , 250 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1971).....	17

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Transam. Ins. Co. v. Rutkin</u> , 218 So.2d 509, 511-512(Fla. 1969).....	15
<u>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 753 So.2d 1270, 1275 (Fla. 2000).....	21
<u>Washburn v. Rabun</u> , 755 F.2d 1404, 1406 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	3
<u>Zeigler v. S. & N. Alabama R.R. Co.</u> , 58 Ala. 594, 599 (Ala. 1877).....	22

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
§ 624.155, Fla.Stat.(1995).....	10, 34
§ 624.155, Fla.Stat.(1999).....	11
§ 624.155(1)(a), Fla.Stat.(Supp.1982).....	38
§ 624.155(1)(a), Fla.Stat.(Supp.1990).....	38
§ 624.155(1)(b)1, Fla.Stat.(1991).....	38
§ 624.155(1)(b)1, Fla.Stat.(1999).....	10, 40
§ 624.155(1)(b)1, Fla.Stat.(2002).....	40
§ 624.155(1)(b)1, Fla.Stat.(2005).....	18, 45
§ 624.155(1)(b)3, Fla.Stat.(1999).....	10, 34
§ 624.155(2)(d), Fla.Stat.Ann.(1990).....	27, 32
§ 624.155(3)(a), Fla.Stat.(2005).....	19, 39
§ 624.155(3)(d), Fla.Stat.(2005)	19, 20, 23, 39

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
§ 624.155(7), Fla.Stat.(1999).....	1, 43
§ 624.155(8), Fla.Stat.(2003).....	2
§ 624.155(8), Fla.Stat.(2005).....	43, 44

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
11 th Cir.R. 18-4	31
Standard Jury Instructions in Civil Cases (No.03-01)	
849 So.2d 1083, 1086 at comm.n.3	35
R. KEETON & A. WIDISS, INSURANCE LAW, § 7.8 (a), n.9 (1988)....	36
